
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Lewis Chinchen, Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft  
Ruth Milsom (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 AUGUST 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - SJM Concerts, Hillsborough Park 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield S20 

1EP 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already r
[...]
__________ 
 
Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia                               
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence  

made under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Club Baize 14 West Street Beighton Sheffield S20 1EP  
 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee Report 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER            
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Ref No: 54/21 
Club Baize 14 West Street Beighton Sheffield S20 1EP  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicants are AJA Functions Limited  
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 25th June 2021 and is 

attached to Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  
 
2.3      An Application to grant a premises licence was due to be heard on 8th June 2021. After 

pre hearing negotiations a compromise was found and the objections were withdrawn.  
 
2.4 This was granted with amendment to the application withdrawing the recorded music 

part of the application. It appears that this variation has added recorded music as the 
variation for both inside and outside of the premises. A copy of the granted licence 
was not available at the time of writing this report.  

 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL  
 
3.1 Representations concerning the application have been received from the following 

and are attached at Appendix ‘B’:  
  
 1 - Public Objection  
 
3.2 The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the 

front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’. 
 
3.3 The Licensing Officers have tried to resolve this matter between parties copies of 

relevant information have been attached at Appendix C 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 

additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality 
it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs 
(if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



5.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out 

its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets 
out as:      

 
a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard 

to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under section 182.  

  
6.0      HEARING REGULATIONS 
 
6.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 

Secretary of State. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
6.3 Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following:  
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the 

hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
7.0      APPEALS 
 
7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to 

be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as 

the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

 
9.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
9.2  To vary the premises licence with conditions. 

 
9.3    To reject the whole or part of the application.  

 
Stephen Lonnia – Head of Licensing, Chief Licensing Officer   
Date: 17th August 2021  

Page 57



Appendix A 
         Application  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The full application is attached to this report as a PDF.   
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 58



   Appendix B 

Objection: 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Objection received via Email on 30th June 2021   
 
 I would like to make a formal objection regarding the applied for music license at club 
baize. 
 

I live next door to the club and have several problems over the years with the music, drugs, 
parking, traffic, fighting, litter etc which happen when events and functions are on. 
 
Firstly I’d like to address the music issue, I am by no means a prude and enjoy socialising 
and having a good time as well as the next person but when that music is played so loud 
that every word of every song can be heard through closed windows as you are trying to 
sleep is something else altogether.  
 
The building itself is just not suitable for having loud music, on the outside ( in some 
areas) it 
[...]
y car in or out of the private access. 
 
When people are leaving the music events they host they are obviously very worse for wear 
and are very loud and disorderly which creates a public nuisance. 
Kind regards. 
 
 
Officers note -  The redacted areas are where there is personal information about the 
complainant or other persons.  
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 61



Appendix D         

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   
AJA Functions Limited 
C/O John Gaunt & Partners Solicitors  
Omega Court  
372 Cemetery Road  
Sheffield 
S11 8FT  
 
Sent via email:  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 26th June 2021 received your 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 

Club Baize 14 West Street Beighton Sheffield S20 1EP  
 
During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
authorities / interested parties:  
 
1 x Interested parties  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held on 17th August 2021 at 11.00am  in  the Town Hall Pinstone Street Sheffield; 
following which the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

 
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 

application for a licence. 
 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield 
City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or 
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
Dated:  3rd August 2021         Signed: Clive Stephenson     

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 
 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD.  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 63

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   
Stephanie Cain  
 
Sent via email:  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 26th June 2021 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
 

Club Baize 14 West Street Beighton Sheffield S20 1EP  
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 
1 x Interested Party  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held Tuesday 24th August 2021 at 11.00am  following which the Council will issue a 
notice of determination of the application.  
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and 
the four core objectives. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representations. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield 
City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or 
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held.  
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  3rd August 2021        Signed: Clive Stephenson  
           The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 
 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD.  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 64

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be 

assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and supporting information 
 
16.   At the hearing a party shall be entitled to – 

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it 
will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of 
their application, representations or notice (as applicable), 

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 
(c) address the authority 

 
Failure of parties to attend the hearing 
 
20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be 

represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing 

the authority may:–  
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 

to a specified date, or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that 
party. 

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify 
the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 

 
Procedure at hearing 
 
21. Subject to the provisions of the Regulations, the authority shall determine the 

procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 

22.  At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure 
which it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a 
party under regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing, 
such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-

examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as 
the case may require. 

 
24. The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 

exercise their rights provided for at regulation 16. 
 
25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may – 
(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or 
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing 
any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been 
required to leave. 

Page 65



 
 

Regulation 8 
 

(1) A party shall give to the authority within the period of time provided for in the 
following provisions of this regulation a notice stating – 

  
(a)  whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing; 
 
(b)  whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary 

 
(2) In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he 

intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
referred to in paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such other 
person to appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of that 
person and a brief description of the point or points on which that person may be 
able to assist the authority in relation to the application, representations or notice 
of the party making the request. 

 
(3) In the case of a hearing under –  

 
(a)  section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following 

police objection),   or    
 
(b) section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to 

temporary event notice), 
 
the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day or 
the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 

(4) In the case of a hearing under –  
 

(a)   section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
 
(b)  paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 

conversion of existing licence), paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 
(determination of application for conversion of existing club certificate) 

 
(c)  paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by 

holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 
 

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the 
first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
(5) In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days 

before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.              

Page 66



Licensing Act 2003 – Hearing Procedure – Regulation 7 (1) 

 

This procedure has been drawn up in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 to assist those parties atte
[...]
ordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - SJM Concerts, Hillsborough Park
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield S20 1EP
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 August 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Chinchen, Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That in the absence of the Co-Chairs of the Sub-Committee 
(Councillors David Barker and Karen McGowan), Councillor Joe Otten be 
appointed Chair of the meeting. 

  
 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Ruth Milsom attended as a 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SJM CONCERTS, HILLSBOROUGH PARK 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as SJM Concerts, Hillsborough Park, Sheffield (Ref 
No.55/21). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Kit Bailey, Kelli Graham, Pat Smith and Stephen 

Walton (SJM Concerts)(Applicants), Julie Birch and Eamonn Ward (Objectors),  
Gary Clifton (Major Events Manager, City Centre Management and Major Events, 
Sheffield City Council)(Observer),  Matt Proctor (Sports Grounds and Events Lead 
Officer, Sheffield City Council Licensing Service), Marie-Claire Frankie (Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure that would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

representations had been received from three interested parties and were 
attached at Appendix “B” to the report.  Matt Proctor stated that one of the 
interested parties, Simon Benton, had contacted him stating that he would have 
wished to attend the hearing, but unfortunately was not available and asked that 
his representation be brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee. 

  
5.5 Julie Birch stated that she lived opposite the area in Hillsborough Park where the 

events were generally held.  She said that her home was situated at a distance of 
one road width and the same again from the Park and the noise emanating from 
the Park when events were taking place made it impossible for her to enjoy her 
own home, as the noise was horrendous.  She said that the windows and 
floorboards in her home would vibrate due to the level of noise.  In addition to the 
noise during the weekend of the Tramlines festival, Mrs. Birch said the heavy 
lorries transporting equipment during the building and dismantling of the site, and 
the persistent throbbing of the generators caused additional noise nuisance for 
approximately three weeks particularly when the Tramlines festival was to take 
place.  She felt that to allow another noisy event to take place within Hillsborough 
Park would be one event too many. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Julie Birch said 

that Farrars Funfair was held in Hillsborough Park twice a year and was usually 
scrunched up in the corner near to the houses.  She said the Funfair visited for 10 
days in May and again in August each year and the noise from the Funfair was 
extremely loud and lasted for up to eight hours a day.  Mrs. Birch said other events 
included the Tramlines Festival, which lasts for three weeks in total, the ”Owls in 
the Park” one day event, which caused additional parking problems in the area 
and the Friends Festival. 

  
5.7 Eamonn Ward stated that he was making his representation on behalf of the 

Hillsborough Green Party and made comparisons to the recently held Tramlines 
Festival and the music festivals proposed by this application.  Mr. Ward said that 
the Tramlines event was enjoyed by all who attended and also local residents and 
it had been seen as a massive boost to peoples wellbeing following the pandemic.  
However, complaints had been received from local residents regarding access to 
the Park, which had been restricted due to Tramlines, this at a time when there 
had been a week long heatwave and it was during the first week of the school 
holidays.  Mr. Ward asked that, on behalf of local residents, the impact of an 
increasing number of events being held in Hillsborough Park be examined and 
evaluated.  The problems caused by such events were anti-social behaviour, traffic 
and parking, as well as the impact already on local residents during matchdays at 
Sheffield Wednesday Football Club. 

  
5.8 Matt Proctor referred to the Operating Schedule on page 16 of the report and 

stated that the applicant had agreed to a number of conditions should the 
application be granted.  He pointed out that the applicant had agreed to offer a 
condition to be placed on the licence that at least six months’ notice would be 
given to the relevant authorities in relation to the date of the event. 

  
5.9 Steve Walton stated that he completely understood the noise nuisance caused to 

local residents but that the planned events were different to that of Tramlines, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

whereby it would not open its gates to the public until 4.00 p.m., with the first band 
appearing at 5.00 p.m.  He said that there would be three support acts and one 
main act with a total time where live music would be played of approximately three 
to four hours, with half an hour break between bands when it was expected that 
the noise level would drop significantly and unlike Tramlines, there would only be 
one stage.  Mr. Walton said that the set up for the festival would take 
approximately seven to eight days and that once built, the site would be secured 
by security staff, and it was hoped that only three or four days would lead to 
access restrictions to the Park. He said that the proposed dates were 2nd/3rd June 
and 16th/17th June, 2023 and that there would be a six-month consultation period 
prior to the dates being confirmed. 

  
5.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Steve Walton 

stated that the company were driven by the commercial aspect of this type of 
event and at present could only commit to two evenings, until the popularity of the 
event was known with the possibility of a third night being added.  He said that 
sound monitoring equipment would be used via a front of house mixing desk and 
that, if at any time there was sound breakout, staff around the site would radio 
through to the mixing desk and the noise levels would be lowered.  With regard to 
the use of generators, Mr. Walton stated that these would not be used during the 
first three to four days of the set-up period. 

  
5.11 In summing up, Steve Walton stated that when looking for a venue, they had 

requested Hillsborough Park because the Tramlines event had demonstrated that 
it worked for this type of event.  He said that there would be a Resident Liaison 
Officer available most of the time to address any issues that might arise. 

  
5.12 Matt Proctor again drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the submission made by 

Simon Benton prior to making their decision and outlined the options available to 
the Sub-Committee. 

  
5.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
5.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.16 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as SJM Concerts, Hillsborough Park, Sheffield (Ref. No. 55/21), 
in accordance with the Operating Schedule and the two following additional 
conditions:- 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 (a) the event is to be held on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday; and 
  
 (b) if the Monday following the Sunday is a school day then live music is to 

terminate at 21:00 hours. 
  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
 
6.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLUB BAIZE, 14 WEST STREET, BEIGHTON, 
SHEFFIELD S20 1EP 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence, made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
in respect of premises known as Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield 
S20 1EP (Ref No.54/21). 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Patrick Robson (Solicitor for the Applicant), Adam 

Foster (Premises Manager), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Marie-Claire Frankie (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
6.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure that would be followed during the 

hearing 
  
6.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that a 

representation had been received from one public objector and was attached at 
Appendix “B” to the report. Ms. Gough said that the objector had been invited to 
attend the hearing but was not in attendance.   

  
6.5 Members asked for clarity on whether the variation for recorded music to be 

played was for both inside and/or outside of the premises as this was unclear from 
the report.  Patrick Robson stated that the application was for recorded to be 
played inside the premises, not outdoors and amended the application as such.   

  
6.6 Mr. Robson stated that the premises had been licensed for a number of years for 

the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment, but the company 
that had previously held the premises licence had been dissolved, which 
necessitated the need for a new premises licence which had been granted in June 
2021.  He said that Adam Foster had been Manager of the club for the past six 
years, during which time there had only been one complaint received regarding the 
outbreak of noise and that had been in 2015.  Mr. Robson said that the premises 
was primarily a snooker room with bar facilities and a function room.  He said that 
onus was on the objector to produce evidence to the contrary and he referred 
Members to the evidence previously circulated and the many supportive 
comments that had been received.  Mr. Robson said that there was no evidence of 
parking issues or, as referred to in the complaint, smashed up cars or fights having 
taken place. 

  
6.7 In response to questions from Members of, the Legal Adviser and the Licensing 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.08.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Officer to, the Sub-Committee, Adam Foster stated that the only ventilation of fresh 
air into the premises was through the main doors, as the windows in the function 
room were boarded up with 18mm thick medium density fibreboard (MDF).  Mr. 
Foster said that one of the windows had been broken, but this had been repaired 
from the inside, again with MDF. Following the outbreak of Covid 19 and the need 
for better ventilation inside premises, Mr. Foster stated that there had been a risk 
assessment carried out in the bar area, but as no large events had been held, 
there was no risk assessment of the function room, to which the Licensing Officer 
stated that the Licensing Service would expect a risk assessment of the entire 
premises to be in place in relation to windows/doors being left open to allow fresh 
air ventilation in relation to covid measures, and the mitigating factors the premises 
will put in place to avoid noise break out and possible nuisance as a result. 

  
6.7 Patrick Robson summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
6.8 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
6.10 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
6.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
6.12 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the variation to the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield 
S20 1EP (Ref No.54/21) in the terms requested which does not include playing of 
recorded music outdoors (as confirmed by the Council’s Legal Adviser at the end 
of the hearing). 

  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
 


